Proposed final dividend   —   20,775

Interim dividend declared  12,984   —

Shareholders’ funds  803,801   787,139

Minority interests  3,021   2,689

Long term bank loans 13 2,179   2,571

Provision for retirement benefits  26,209   26,606

Deferred tax liabilities   2,815   3,058

Funds employed  838,025   822,063

–  3  –

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
For the six months ended 30 September 2003

Unaudited, six months ended 30 September 2003

Share
capital

Share
premium

Capital
redemption

reserve

Land and
buildings

revaluation
reserve

General
reserve

Capital
reserve

Exchange

fluctuation
account

Retained
earnings Total

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2003, as

previously reported

129,843

306,211  775 22,267 11,845 26,878

(634

) 284,349 781,534

Change in accounting
policy

– recognition of net
deferred tax assets
(Note 1)

—

—  — — — —

—  5,605 5,605

At 1 April 2003, as
restated 129,843  306,211  775 22,267 11,845 26,878 (634 ) 289,954 787,139

Profit for the period —  —  — — — — —  37,177 37,177

Prior year final
dividend paid —  —  — — — — —  (20,775) (20,775)

Realised on disposal of
subsidiaries —  —  — — — — 214  — 214

Arising from translation
of accounts —  —  — — — — 46  — 46

At 30 September 2003 129,843  306,211  775 22,267 11,845 26,878 (374 ) 306,356 803,801

Unaudited, six months ended 30 September 2002

Share
capital

Share
premium

Capital
redemption

reserve

Land and
buildings

revaluation
reserve

General
reserve

Capital
reserve

Exchange

fluctuation
account

Retained
earnings Total

 HK$’000  HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000  HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2002, as

previously reported

129,843

306,211  775 22,267 11,845 26,878

6,979  268,376 773,174

Change in accounting
policy

– recognition of net
deferred tax assets
(Note 1)

—

—  — — — —

—  6,528 6,528

At 1 April 2002, as
restated 129,843  306,211  775 22,267 11,845 26,878 6,979  274,904 779,702

Profit for the period —  —  — — — — —  27,326 27,326

Prior year final
dividend paid —  —  — — — — —  (20,775) (20,775)

Exchange differences
written back —  —  — — — — (535 ) 535 —

At 30 September 2002 129,843  306,211  775 22,267 11,845 26,878 6,444  281,990 786,253

–  4  –

Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
For the six months ended 30 September 2003

  Unaudited

Six months ended 30 September
  2003   2002
  HK$'000   HK$'000

Net cash from operating activities  51,874   26,652

Net cash from investing activities  10,588  18,910

Net cash used in financing activities  (51,150 )  (40,075)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  11,312  5,487
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 April  79,995  84,235
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes  2,196  (945)